# DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

# **Antitrust Division**

### Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—Cable Television Laboratories, Inc.

Notice is hereby given that, on March 28, 2014, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. ("the Act"), Cable Television Laboratories, Inc. ("CableLabs") has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership. The notifications were filed for the purpose of extending the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances. Specifically, R Cable Y Telecomunicaciones Galicia, S.A., A Coruña, SPAIN, and Blizoo Media and Broadband EAD, Sofia, BULGARIA, have been added as parties to this venture.

No other changes have been made in either the membership or planned activity of the group research project. Membership in this group research project remains open, and CableLabs intends to file additional written notifications disclosing all changes in membership.

On August 8, 1988, CableLabs filed its original notification pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Act. The Department of Justice published a notice in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on September 7, 1988 (53 FR 34593).

The last notification was filed with the Department on December 19, 2013. A notice was published in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on January 28, 2014 (79 FR 4493).

#### Patricia A. Brink,

Director of Civil Enforcement, Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. 2014–10515 Filed 5–7–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

#### DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

## **Antitrust Division**

### Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—ODVA, Inc.

Notice is hereby given that, on April 10, 2014, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 *et seq.* ("the Act"), ODVA, Inc.

("ODVA") has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership. The notifications were filed for the purpose of extending the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances.

Specifically, Powell Industries, Inc., Houston, TX; Kwangil Electric Wire Co., Ltd., Goyang-si Gyeonggi-do, REPUBLIC OF KOREA; Broadcom Corporation, Irvine, CA; Coval S.A.S., Montélier, FRANCE; Digital Arts Sales Corporation, Baguio, PHILIPPINES; and Applied Robotics, Inc., Glenville, NY, have been added as parties to this venture.

Also, Thermo Scientific AquaSensors, Menomonee Falls, WI; Hesmor GmbH, Aachen, GERMANY; Plasmart, Inc., Daejeon, REPUBLIC OF KOREA, have withdrawn as parties to this venture.

No other changes have been made in either the membership or planned activity of the group research project. Membership in this group research project remains open, and ODVA intends to file additional written notifications disclosing all changes in membership.

On June 21, 1995, ODVA filed its original notification pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Act. The Department of Justice published a notice in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on February 15, 1996 (61 FR 6039).

The last notification was filed with the Department on January 17, 2014. A notice was published in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on February 20, 2014 (79 FR 9766).

#### Patricia A. Brink,

Director of Civil Enforcement, Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. 2014–10524 Filed 5–7–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

### DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

#### Antitrust Division

### Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—IMS Global Learning Consortium, Inc.

Notice is hereby given that, on April 7, 2014, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 *et seq.* ("the Act"), IMS Global Learning Consortium, Inc. ("IMS Global") has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership. The notifications were filed for the purpose of extending the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances. Specifically, Civitas Learning, Inc., Austin, TX; D.E. Solution spril, Brussels, BELGIUM, Edina Public Schools, Edina, MN; Intellify Learning, Boston, MA; Kentucky Community & Technical College System (KCTCS), Versailles, KY; Open Assessment Technologies S.A., Esch-sur-Alzette, LUXEMBOURG; Performance Matters, Winter Park, FL; and School District of Pickens County, Easley, SC, have been added as parties to this venture.

Also, SigongMedia, Seoul, REPUBLIC OF KOREA; CourseSmart, San Mateo, CA; and Athabasca University, Athabasaca, Alberta, CANADA, have withdrawn as parties to this venture.

No other changes have been made in either the membership or planned activity of the group research project. Membership in this group research project remains open, and IMS Global intends to file additional written notifications disclosing all changes in membership.

On April<sup>1</sup>7, 2000, IMS Global filed its original notification pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Act. The Department of Justice published a notice in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on September 13, 2000 (65 FR 55283).

The last notification was filed with the Department on January 31, 2014. A notice was published in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on March 4, 2014 (79 FR 12224).

#### Patricia A. Brink,

Director of Civil Enforcement, Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. 2014–10523 Filed 5–7–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

# DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

### Antitrust Division

## Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—Cooperative Research Group on Evaluation of Distributed Leak Detection Systems—Performance Testing

Notice is hereby given that, on April 3, 2014, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 *et seq.* ("the Act"), Southwest Research Institute—Cooperative Research Group on Evaluation of Distributed Leak Detection Systems—Performance Testing ("LDS–PT") has filed written notifications simultaneously with the